(g) Level 3 Fair values

Changes in Level 3 fair values as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)  2023  2022

Beginning balance   298,200,665   304,192,767

Reclassification from Level 3   -   (5,000,200)

Total Gain or loss for the year   18,479,073   (27,272,926)

Gain (loss) included in profit and loss for the year   15,955,994   (17,055,840)

Gain (loss) included in OCI   2,523,079   (10,217,086)

Purchases   14,503,512   37,110,712

Disposal, etc.   (55,980,430)   (10,829,688)

Ending balance   275,202,820   298,200,665

LOTTE SHOPPING CO.,LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022

49

7. Fair Value of Financial Instruments, continued

(h) Sensitivity analysis

For the fair value of Level 3 financial instruments, a change in one of the significant unobservable variables, assuming
other variables are constant, would have the following effects on the fair values:

(i) Profit and losses- Financial assets measured at fair value

(in thousands of Korean won)  Discount rate

  1%p Decrease  1%p Increase

Profit and losses- Financial assets
measured at fair value  63,762 (59,402)

(ii) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

(in thousands of Korean won)  Discount rate

  1%p Decrease  1%p Increase

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income  184,609 (156,044)

(iii) Settlement agreement

(in thousands of Korean won)  Discount rate

  5% Decrease  5% Increase

Settlement agreement  46,987  (46,637)

(iv) Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

(in thousands of Korean won)  Discount rate

  1%p Decrease  1%p Increase

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss  16,189,782  (13,114,800)

LOTTE SHOPPING CO.,LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022

50

8. Inventories

(a) Inventories as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are summarized as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won) 2023  2022

 Acquisition

cost

Valuation

allowance  Book value

Acquisition

cost

Valuation

allowance  Book value

Merchandise   930,891,031  (25,399,757)  905,491,274  1,068,715,257  (30,028,374)  1,038,686,883

Finished goods   21,723,860  (2,017,764)  19,706,096  21,208,055  (1,702,120)  19,505,935

Semi-finished goods   5   -   5   46,782   -   46,782

Work in process   446,980   -   446,980   474,820   -   474,820

Raw materials   12,411,369  (203,415)  12,207,954  8,980,132  (99,440)  8,880,692

Ingredients   1,213,556   -   1,213,556   1,217,946   -   1,217,946

Supplies   912,240  -  912,240  979,770  -  979,770

Materials-in-transit   22,339,732  -  22,339,732  18,603,840  -  18,603,840

Unsold building   76,756,999  (26,295,602)  50,461,397  77,126,207  (26,382,847)  50,743,360

Unfinished building   250,142,957  -  250,142,957  234,150,697  -  234,150,697

Land   6,275,171   -   6,275,171   12,772,431   -   12,772,431

Total  1,323,113,900  (53,916,538)  1,269,197,362  1,444,275,937  (58,212,781)  1,386,063,156

(b) For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, the amount of inventories recognized as cost of goods sold and

changes in allowance for valuation losses of inventories are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)   2023  2022

Cost of goods sold:

Amount of inventories recognized as cost of goods sold  7,444,938,800  8,340,967,348

Increase(decrease) in valuation allowance of inventories   (4,296,243)  5,486,718

9. Other Non-financial Assets

Other non-financial assets as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are summarized as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)  2023  2022

Current:

Advance payments 62,235,367 37,808,166

Prepaid expenses  37,063,655 40,872,285

Prepaid value added tax  27,976,007 43,300,546

Other assets  2,275,340 3,586,446

   Total  129,550,369 125,567,443

Non-current:

Long-term advance payments  122,710,506 177,641,208

Long-term prepaid expenses  5,468,549 3,120,881

   Total 128,179,055 180,762,089

LOTTE SHOPPING CO.,LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022

51

10. Assets Held for Sale

Assets held for sale and liabilities as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are summarized as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)  2023  2022

Assets of disposal group held for sale -  145,370,643

Assets held for sale 167,431,224  178,200,173

Total

167,431,224  323,570,816

Liabilities of disposal group held for sale

-  121,645,159

Total -  121,645,159

(a) The Group recognized assets and liabilities in Lotte Department Store (Chengdu) Co., Ltd., LOTTE HOTEL &
RETAIL VIETNAM PTE. LTD., Lotte Holdings Hong Kong Ltd. and HAI THANH-LOTTE COMPANY LIMITED,
as assets and liabilities of disposal group held for sale on the financial statement of the previous reporting period.
During the current reporting period, LOTTE HOTEL & RETAIL VIETNAM PTE. LTD., Lotte Holdings Hong Kong
Ltd. and HAI THANH–LOTTE COMPANY LIMITED . has been sold.

Assets and Liabilities of disposal asset group held for sale as of December 31,2022 are summarized as follows:

[…]

Total 169,903,883 1,674,584,659 359,119,016 1,634,093,292

The exchange rated applied for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

(in Korean won)  Average rate  Closing rate

2023  2022  2023  2022

USD 1,305.41 1,291.95 1,289.40 1,267.30
EUR  1,412.36 1,357.38 1,426.59 1,351.20
JPY  9.3124 9.8344 9.1266 9.5318
GBP  1,624.19 1,592.33 1,641.79 1,527.67
HKD  166.75 164.98 165.06 162.55
CNY  184.22 191.57 180.84 181.44
CAD  967.38 991.82 974.64 935.38
AUD  867.29 895.43 880.08 858.41

LOTTE SHOPPING CO.,LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022

124

41. Risk Management, continued

(a) Management of financial risks, continued

(iv) Market risk, continued

1  Currency risk, continued

The Group regularly measures exchange risks on Korean won against foreign currency fluctuations. Assuming all other
variables are constant, sensitivity analysis of income before taxes for 10% fluctuations of each foreign currency exchange
rates are as follows. Borrowings and debentures with currency swaps are not included as currency risk is hedged.

(in thousands of Korean won)

2023  2022

10% increase  10% decrease  10% increase  10% decrease

USD 14,847,184 (14,847,184) 33,143,486 (33,143,486)
EUR (474,512) 474,512 (394,629) 394,629
JPY (7) 7 (151) 151
GBP (4,763) 4,763 - -
HKD - - (5,676) 5,676
CNY 365,119 (365,119) 367,834 (367,834)
CAD (155,939) 155,939 (25,710) 25,710
AUD - - (1,630) 1,630

Total 14,577,082 (14,577,082) 33,083,524 (33,083,524)

The above sensitivity analysis is related to the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities, denominated in a currency other
than the Group’s functional currency, as of December 31, 2023.

2  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of changes in interest income and expense from deposits and borrowings due to fluctuations
in the market interest rate. Interest rate risk of the Group arises on variable interest rate financial instruments and
borrowings. The purpose of interest rate risk management is to minimize value fluctuation of financial assets and liabilities
from uncertainties caused by changes in interest rates.

The Group makes interest swap transactions with financial institutions for hedging interest rate risk of variable borrowings
and debentures.

The book value of the Group’s variable interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as
follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)

2023  2022

Financial assets 64,495,820  96,652,867

Financial liabilities  2,732,567,854  1,832,426,726

LOTTE SHOPPING CO.,LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022

125

41. Risk Management, continued

(a) Management of financial risks, continued

(iv) Market risk, continued

 Interest rate risk, continued

The table below summarizes the impact of changes in interest rates on deposits and borrowings with floating interest rate
on the Group's interest income and expense that would incur in relation to the deposits and borrowings for the years ended
December 31, 2023 and 2022. The analysis is based on the assumption that the interest rate has increased or decreased by
100 basis points with all other variables held constant. Borrowings and debentures for which the Group has entered into
interest rate swap transactions are not included.

(in thousands of Korean won)  2023  2022

100bps increase  100bps decrease  100bps increase  100bps decrease

Interest income 644,958 (644,958) 966,529 (966,529)
Interest expenses  16,005,836 (16,005,836) 8,819,887 (8,819,887)

3  Price risk

The Group is exposed to fluctuations of price in equity instrument at fair value through other comprehensive income. The
book value of the marketable equity instrument at fair value through other comprehensive income as of December 31,
2023 and 2022 are 486,023,930 thousand and 527,683,516 thousand, respectively. Assuming that other variables
are constant, 10% fluctuation of the prices of the equity instruments will affect other comprehensive income in 2023 and
2022 by 48,602,393 thousand and 52,768,352 thousand, respectively.

(b) Capital Management

The objective of the Group’s capital management is maximization of shareholders’ profits by maintaining an appropriate